
11799 Written AMW81'S CHAITRA 27, 1883 (SAKA) Written Answets 11800

Fixation of Pay Scales of Clerks on
s. E. Railway

*1568. Shrl JndraJit Gupta: Will the Minister of ~l s be pleased to s!ate:

(a) whether 1hc fixation of pay, according to the .. ~ o ,;s(' scales ot October, 1960, of ~ s ot the South Eastern Railway Head Office has not yet been done;

(b) if so, the reason for such delay; and

(C) whether the c;erkE concerned will be safegua1'dEd against loss of their increased Provident Fund benefits, if their pay f)xalion is not completed by the 21st March, 1961?

l~ Deputy 1\1'".ister of Railways (Shrl Shahnawaz Khan): (a) and (b).
Out of 350tl clerical Siaff, 3455 have already been brought On to the authorized scales. Tht authorized scales for the remaining 45 have been notified in March 1961; and t~l will be brought on to authorized ~ s aJ soon as they exerc;sc the ll~ us r option.

(e) The '.·molumt'nts will be revised w.e.f. 1st July 1959 or subsequent dat", if any. with Effect from which the ('mploycf'.; choose tt, opt for the ut ori ~ scalec, and, therefore, questiOn of los5 of the kir.d envisaged by the Merr.her does IIot arise.

Coal Wasbery for Railways

·1571. Silri Ajit Slng!J Sarbadl: Will the Minister of Railway!! Ill:! pleased to state:

(a) whether ',here is any proposal under consideration to have a non-coking coal w3shel'Y o! its own by the Railways for u~u t supply of such coal to it; Rnd

(b) if so, ~t ('r the Planning Commission has rproved of such proposal?

The Ueputy llliair.ler of RaUwa,.
(Shrf S. V. Ramaswamy): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not l'l i.-e

Production of Surarcane

-15'78 {Shrl I'. ('. Rorooah:
Shri RanI Krishan Gupta:

Will the Minister of Food and A,rlculture be. pleased to state:

(a) whether there has been an unexpected rise in the production ot sugarcane this year in the country;

(b) it so, whether crushing of the sugarcane is causing concern; and

(c) what steps are being taken to handle the situation?

The Deputy Minister of Food IUld Agriculture (Shri A. M. Thomas):
(a) Yes, Sir, the production of sugarcane is expected to be more this year.

(b) and (c). The financial and ether difficulties of the factories are being looked into with a view to ensuring that all the cane available is crushed.

Ticketless Travel

r Shri D. C. Sharma:
3346. ~ Shri Prakash Vir Shastri:

LShri Ankudb ~:

Will the f,l'nister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) the number of ticketless travel·
lers detected during 1960-61 os rum-
pared to the figures for 1959-60;

(b) On which Railway there NilS the largest detection of such ticketll'u travellers;

(c) the amount of fines r ll~l from the ticketIess travellers durlr'll the same period;

(d) the amount spent over .he checking staff during the period; Mnd

(e) what was the percentage ot students and Government emplo)ees among these ticketlesl travellers?

The »epaty MbaWer of Ball •• ,..
<Shrl 8habnawu 1Dwa): (a) to Cd).
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A statement is laid on the Table of PUot Projects for Intensifted Foot House. [See Appendix V, annexure
No. 53].

(e) Separate statistics of Government servants and students detected travelling without tickke are not maintained.

Shipping Freigh·t Rates

la·n. Shri Ram Krishan Gupta: Will the Minister of Transport and Com. munlcatlons be pleased 10 refer to the reply given to Starred Question No.
893 on the 14th December, 1960 and
state:

(a) whether Government have considered the proposal fOr taking statu·
tory powers to regulate freight rates in overseas trade on the lines of American Law on the subject;

(b) if so, the results th('rpof?

The Minister of State In the Minis·
try 01 Tran<;port and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) and (b). The matter is stili under consideration in consultation with the Shipping in·
terests concerned.

Central Board 01 Irrigation and Power

3348. Shrl Ram Krishan Gupta: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Powl'r be pleased to refer to the rpply given to Unstarred Question No. 2022 On the 19th December, 1960 and state:

(a) the mairi recommendations of the 32nd Annual Session of the Central Board of Irrigation and Power held in New Delhi;

(b) whether Government have considered them; and

( c) if so, the decisions taken thereon?

The Deputy MlDlster of Irriptlon aD4 Power (Shri HaW): (a) to (e).
A statement Is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix V, annexure No. 54].

Output

r Shri Ram Krisban Gupta:
3349, ~ Shrl Supakar:
l Shri Rem Raj:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred QuestiOn No. 971 on the 19th December, 1960 and state the further progress sioce made in starting some pilot projects for intensified food output with West German aid?

The Deputy Minister 01 Agriculture (Shrl M. V. Krishnappa): The report of the German Agricultural Delega·
tion which i~it India during October-December, 1960 is still awaited.

Complaints at Marunad station

3350. Shri Pangarkar: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) the number and nature of com·
plaints lodgpd at Man mad Junction Station of Central Railway during the year 1960-61 so far; and

(b) the nature of action taken on those ('omplaints?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) During the period 1st April, 1960 to 28th February, 1961, 77 complaints were recorded in the complaint Book kept at Manmad Junction.

The nature and number of com·
plaints are as follows:

Nature Number

(1) Indvlllty. 2

(2) Irregular working ot Commercial staff such as late opening of booking windows, absence trom duty, refusal to book
'goodt. ~ 1

(3) Irregudar train service. 15

( 4) Mechanical defects. i.e., tans and lights Dot work·
ing properly. 2

(II) Unsatlatactor)' cateriDi a.rrantements. a

